FILE NO. 021783 RESOLUTION NO. 754-02

[Commend University of California San Francisco.]

Resolution commending the University of California San Francisco (UCSF) for working with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) to resolve labor issues surrounding the future Mission Bay Campus.

WHEREAS, ON September 30,2002, the Board of Supervisors adopted resolution No. 021606, opposing the subcontracting of custodial services at the new Mission Bay Campus,

WHEREAS, UCSF Mission Bay will ultimately need an estimated 600 service workers; and,

WHEREAS, UCSF has worked tirelessly to create a staffing plan that satisfies both the needs of UCSF and AFSCME; and,

WHEREAS, Under the agreement struck between UCSF and AFSCME, UCSF has agreed not to subcontract custodians, groundskeepers, parking attendant, food service, and other AFSCME-represented workers; and,

WHEREAS, The agreement between UCSF and AFSCME covers the entire Mission Bay project through all phases of the build out; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends the University of California San Francisco (UCSF) for working with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) to resolve labor issues surrounding the future Mission Bay Campus.

Sandoval, Daly **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021783

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the University of California San Francisco (UCSF) for working with the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) to resolve labor issues surrounding the future Mission Bay Campus.

October 28, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 6 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell Absent: 5 - McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 021783

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 28, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

NOV 08 2002

Date Approved